A3DYH
EM-5971-A Rev.1P. 1 / 2
BEFORE USE ....
Thank you for choosing M-System.  Before use, please check
the contents of the package you received as outlined below.
If you have any problems or questions with the product,
please contact M-System’s Sales Office or representatives.
■ PACKAGE INCLUDES:

enclosure, mounting, spacing and segregation requirements
of ultimate application, including a tool removable cover.
■  MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Model No. A3DYH –  1   2  –  3   4
1) SAFETY APPROVAL
0 : None
1 : FM IS associated apparatus
2) OUTPUT
A : 4 – 20mA DC
3) POWER INPUT
R : 24V DC
4) OPTIONS
-X : Special specification
■  MANUFACTURED DATE CODE IDENTIFICATION
The manufactured year and month can be identified by the
serial number described on the specification label.
Serial No. Y M xxxxxx
YEAR
P : 2006 1 : 2013
U : 2007  :    :
V : 2008 9 : 2021
 :    :
Z : 2012
MONTH
A : January
B : February
C : March
 :    :
L : December
A3DYH
EM-5971-BP. 2 / 35-2-55, Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN
Phone: (06) 6659-8201   Fax: (06) 6659-8510   E-mail: info@m-system.co.jp
 SAFETY FEATURES & CAUTIONS
■  IS ASSOCIATED APPARATUS APPROVAL
• Intrinsically Safe Circuits (Terminals 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5)
Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C and D
Class II, Division 1, Groups E, F, and G
Class III, Division 1
Class I, Zone 0, [AEx ia] IIC
• Entity Parameters
   Terminals 1(+) / 4(+) – 2(–) / 3 / 5(–)
Uo / Voc = 27.5V
Io / Isc = 93mA
Po / Pt = 640mW
Groups A, B C, E D, F, G
IIC IIB IIA
Co / Ca 0.075 µF 0.65 µF 2.15 µF
Lo / La 4.0 mH 16.2 mH 32.5 mH
   Terminals 2 / 5 – 3
   (Non-energy storing apparatus connection)
Uo / Voc = 1.1V
Io / Isc = 45mA
Po /Pt = 13mW
• Maximum Non-hazardous Location Voltage
   Terminals 11 – 12 and 7 – 8
Um = 250V rms
• Ambient temperature
Ta = -5 to +55°C
• Prior to installation, check that the safety class of this
product satisfies the system requirements.
• The model A3DYH must be installed in Safe Areas / Non-
hazardous Locations.
• Verify that the environmental temperature is within the
specified operating temperature limits.
• The Non-hazardous Location (or Control Room) equipment
connected to the A3DYH must not use or generate more than
250V rms.
• Verify the system’s safety before installation or connection
of Hazardous Area Apparatus or HHC.  Refer to “Installation

Please read this manual carefully before installing and oper-
ating the product.
■  MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
Model No. A3DYH –  1   2  –  3   4
1) SAFETY APPROVAL
0 : None
2 : CENELEC IS associated apparatus (ATEX)
2) OUTPUT
A : 4 – 20mA DC
3) POWER INPUT
R : 24V DC
4) OPTIONS
-X : Special specification
■  MANUFACTURED DATE CODE IDENTIFICATION
The manufactured year and month can be identified by the
serial number described on the specification label.
Serial No. Y M xxxxxx
YEAR
P : 2006 1 : 2013
U : 2007  :    :
V : 2008 9 : 2021
 :    :
Z : 2012
MONTH
A : January
B : February
C : March
 :    :
L : December
A3DYH
EM-5971-CP. 2 / 25-2-55, Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN